AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT
FOR GENERAL CONSULTING SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Agreement dated February 22, 2012 is made
TR

3\«\? s 1’2,\
this CA  day of &w\m \ , 2015, by and between the CITY OF

DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA (the “City") and CALVIN, GIORDANO AND

ASSOCIATES, INC. (the "Consultant”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise their right to renew the Agreement
entered into February 22, 2012 for one year, pursuant to Section VI “Agreement
Period,” which will extend the contract untit February 22, 2016.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to comport with the
recent changes in state law pertaining to public records and to reference the Palm
Beach County Inspector General's authority to review contracts.

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the promises and covenants herein contained,
the parties agree as follows:

1. The recitations referred to above are hereby incorporated herein.

2. The parties desire to repeal Exhibit “B” that was attached to the

Agreement dated February 22, 2012 and replace it with the new “Exhibit
B” as attached to this Amendment No. 2.

3. The parties desire to amend the agreement to add Paragraph X “Inspector

General” and Paragraph Y “Public Records” tocompoﬁ with recent changes to county

and state law:



X. Inspector General:

Consultant is aware that the Inspector General of Palm Beach County has the
authority to investigate and audit matters relating to the negotiation and
performance of this contract, and may demand and obtain records and testimony
from Consultant _and its subcontractors and lower tier subcontractors.
Consultant understands and agrees that in addition to all other remedies and
consequences provided by law, the failure of Consultant or its subcontractor or
lower tier subcontractors to fuily cooperate with the Inspector General when
requested may be deemed by the City to be a material breach of this Agreement
justifying its termination.

Y, Public Records:

Consultant shall comply with all public records laws in accordance with Chapter
119, Fla. Stat. In accordance with state law, Consultant agrees to:

a) Keep and maintain all records that ordinarily and necessarily would be
required by the City.

b) Provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and
conditions that the City would provide for the records and at a cost that does not
exceed the costs provided in Chapter 119, Fla. Stat. or as otherwise provided by
law.

¢) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from
public records disclosure are not disclosed except as authorized by law.

d) Meet ali requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost, to
the City all records in possession of the Consultant at the termination of the
contract and destroy_any public records that are exempt or confidential and
exempt from public records disclosure requirements.  All records stored
electronically must be provided to the City in a format that is compatible with the
information technology systems of the City. All records shall be transferred to the
City prior to final payment t being made to the Consultant.

e) _If Consultant does not comply with this section, the City shall enforce the
contract provisions in accordance with the contract and may unilaterally cancel
this contract in accordance with state law.




4, All other terms and conditions of the Agreement of February 22, 2012 not

in conflict with this Amendment No. 2 shall remain in full force and effect and are

incorporated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No,

2 the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:
\\ 5

By A

City Clerk

Approved as to legal sufficiency
and form:

By:

Cify Attorney

WITNESSES:

CW

Print Name: TAd174biaW ??M

N TR

Print Name: | il 1 n

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

Y BEACH, FLORIDA

F/éary/D) « Glickstein, Mayor

CALVIN, GIORDANO AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

By:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 25 day of
Felona g L 2015, by _ TuynS CrovAgaiy) ,
He/She is pe?sonaliv known to me or has produced (type
of identification) as identification.

HYC(S}ﬁ'}i‘?SfS‘iO.B‘%g':‘E‘?O?O&% NCLAA M E;Z—)buw S

EXPiRES March 21,2015 3
Unider I

Notary Public — State of Florida




f‘?% Calin, Giordano & Associates, Inc.
e =il EXCEFTIDRAL SCLBTI0WS
S0 VIRape BEAL, Suitc 340, Ve Palnrlieod®; Fremide 15409
Frener SBIERE R1E3 v Fo 351 .E84 K350

DATE
Centifitate of Authorization No. 514 10/14/2013
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH RATE SHEET 3.05 Mult w/S175 max 3.00 Mult w/S175 max
Employee Type 2013 ADJUSTMENT 2011 ORIGINAL
ENGINEERING
Associzte, Engineering fV) $ 175.00 $ 175.06
Direckn:, Enginserng (V] b3 175.00 5 175.00
Prajezt Manager {V} $ 144,49 5 137.23
Project Enginear (i) $ 12535 % 11938
Engineer {i) S 8803 [ 83.84
ir. Engineer {i) 3 8113 3 7727
Engineering Technizian $ 1625 S 105.00
Sentor CADD Tech Manager s 103.01 % 98,10
CADD Technician $ 78.25 s 74.52
CONSTRUCTION
Construction Management Director H J4E 61 S 141.53
Assitant Construction Manazement Direcior s 131.30 s F25.05
Associate, Construction 5 130.36 s 124.15
Senior Inspactor 5 11030 b1 104.86
Inspector 3 6178 S S8.84
SURVEY
Survey Crew {3 party) & 175.00 $ 167.41
Senier Registered Surveyor S 35671 3 149,25
Regstered Surveyor $ 99.08 $ 95.22
Survey Coordinator 4 8251 3 JES5E
Clerical 5 7294 $ 65.47
LANDSCAPE
AssocTate, Landscape $ 168.24 $ 160.23
St landscape Architect $ 148.82 H 141.83
Envircnmental Administeator s 130.13 $ 123,93
Landscape Architect -3 135,19 H 105.70
Environmantal Specislist 5 76.72 5 73.07
tandscape CADD Technictan 3 73.43 3 68.93
PLANNING
Associate, Planning ) 154 47 5 147.11
Director of Planning 5 137.28 5 13074
Planner s 86.95 $ 82.81
3. Planner s 7065 5 67.32



